FORM PTO-1595 M PE 08-18-1	999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 6-93)	Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate. 1011207	ed original documents or copy thereof.	
Thomas E. Boechel	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: January First Company, LLC  Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No		
3. Nature of conveyance:  ■ Assignment	Street Address: 4210 Mundy Street	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	City: Blasdell State: NY ZIP: 14219	
Execution Date: July 26, 1999	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes No ■	
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,700,083 Additional Numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No </li> </ul>		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: /_1_/	
Name: Michael F. Scalise  Hodgson, Russ, Andrews, Woods & Goodyear, LLP  Internal Address: Intellectual Property Law Section	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000 City: Buffalo State: NY ZIP: 14203-2391	8. Deposit account number:  08-2442  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Michael F. Scalise Reg. No. 34,920 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:  8/17/1999 NTHAIL 00000346 5700083  40.00 OP  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:		
1	equired cover sheet information to:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments		

Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0458
REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0458

## EXHIBIT A

## Issued Letters Patent Of The United States

Patent No.	<u> Issue Date</u>	<u>Expiration Date</u>
5,700,083	December 23, 1997	November 25, 2016

BFLODOCS:055984\_1

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0459
REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0459

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas E. Boechel, an individual residing at 4210 Mundy Street, Blasdell, New York 14219, became the owner of the Letters Patent of the United States listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and of the Inventions set forth therein;

AND WHEREAS, January First Company, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of New York, United States of America, having its principal office at 4210 Mundy Street, Blasdell, New York 14219, has acquired from said Thomas E. Boechel the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Inventions, and said United States Letters Patent listed in Exhibit A, and wishes to have its right, title and interest therein, thereto and thereunder confirmed;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid by January First Company, LLC and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Thomas E. Boechel has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over and confirm unto January First Company, LLC the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions, and in and to said Patent listed in Exhibit A, and any continuations, divisions and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by January First Company, LLC for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said Patent is or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Thomas E. Boechel if this assignment and sale had

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0460 REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0460 not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And said Thomas E. Boechel further agrees to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for applications for foreign patents, and for filing subdivisions or continuations of said Applications for Patent, and/or for obtaining any reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which have been or may be granted for the aforesaid Inventions as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0461

This assignment is made of the 16th day of factor,

1999.

Sworn to before me this day of , 1999.

Notary Public

DAISY R STROUD Notary Public State of New York Qualified in Eric County My Commission Employ 18 2007

BFL0DOCS:255984\_1

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0462